

No. 18-1418

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

HENRY HILL, JEMAL TIPTON, DAMION LAVOIAL TODD, BOBBY HINES,  
KEVIN BOYD, BOSIE SMITH, JENNIFER PRUITT, MATTHEW BENTLEY,  
KEITH MAXEY, GIOVANNI CASPER, JEAN CARLOS CINTRON, NICOLE  
DUPURE, DONTEZ TILLMAN, individually and on behalf of those similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

RICK SNYDER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Michigan,  
HEIDI E. WASHINGTON, Director of the Michigan Department of Corrections,  
MICHAEL EAGEN, Chair, Michigan Parole Board, and BILL SCHUETTE,  
Attorney General of the State of Michigan,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Deborah A. LaBelle (P31595)  
221 N. Main St., Ste. 300  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 996-5620

Daniel S. Korobkin (P72842)  
Michael J. Steinberg (P43085)

American Civil Liberties Union Fund  
of Michigan  
2966 Woodward Ave.  
Detroit, MI 48201  
(313) 578-6824

Brandon J. Buskey  
Steven M. Watt  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad St., 17th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 517-7870

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT .....14

    I.    MICHIGAN’S POST-*MILLER* STATUTE VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE BECAUSE IT RETROACTIVELY ELIMINATES THE GOOD-BEHAVIOR CREDITS THAT PLAINTIFFS EARNED WHEN SERVING THEIR UNCONSTITUTIONAL SENTENCES.....14

        A.    This Court Should Not Revisit Legal Issues That Were Decided in *Hill II*. .....14

        B.    Plaintiffs Proved They Earned Credits and Proved the Retroactive Elimination of Those Credits Disadvantaged Them.....16

        C.    Defendants’ Arguments on Appeal Do Not Undermine *Hill II* or the District Court’s Decision.....22

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO ABSTAIN UNDER *YOUNGER* OR *PULLMAN*, OR CERTIFY A QUESTION TO THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT. ....26

        A.    *Younger* Abstention Is Inapplicable and Inappropriate. ....26

            1.    This case’s long history precludes *Younger* abstention. ....26

2.	Relief does not interfere with ongoing state court resentencings.....	29
B.	<i>Pullman</i> Abstention and Certification Are Improper.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39
	DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	40

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	32
<i>Commodores Entm’t Corp. v. McClary</i> , 879 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Doe v. Bredeson</i> , 507 F.3d 998 (6th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Dwayne B. v. Granholm</i> , No. 06-13548, 2007 WL 1140920 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2017).....	32
<i>Gavitt v. Born</i> , 835 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>GTE Mobilnet of Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 111 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> , 191 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Harris Cty. Comm’rs Court v. Moore</i> , 420 U.S. 77 (1975).....	33
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 821 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2016) (“ <i>Hill I</i> ”) .....	5, 29
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> (“ <i>Hill II</i> ”), 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Loch v. Watkins</i> , 337 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Mayor of City of Philadelphia v. Educ. Equal. League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974).....	33
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	4, 5, 23, 28
<i>Moore v. Buchko</i> , 154 N.W.2d 437 (Mich. 1967) .....	18, 19, 22
<i>Nw. Indiana Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 872 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>O’Neill v. Coughlan</i> , 511 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>People v. McCracken</i> , 431 N.W.2d 840 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	26

*People v. Wiley*, \_\_ N.W.2d \_\_, 2018 WL 2089549 (Mich. Ct. App. 2018) ... 21, 30

*Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine*, 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) ....2

*R Comm of Tex v Pullman Co*, 85 L Ed 971; 312 US 496; 61 S Ct 643 (1941)passim

*Saroli v. Automation & Modular Components, Inc.*, 405 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2005)21

*Sims Buick-GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors LLC*, 876 F.3d 182 (6th Cir. 2017)..13

*Sprint Comms., Inc. v. Jacobs*, 571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... 26, 30

*Tyler v. Collins*, 709 F.2d 1106 (6th Cir. 1983).....12

*Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney v. Michigan Department of Corrections*, No. 186106, 1997 WL 33345050 (Mich. Ct. App. June 17, 1997) .....18

*Weaver v. Graham*, 450 U.S. 24 (1981) ..... 16, 23, 24, 25

*Westside Mothers v. Olszewski*, 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006).....15

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37, 91 S.Ct. 746, 27 L.Ed.2d 669 (1971).....passim

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.316.....20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25a..... passim

Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25a(6) ..... 6, 10, 13

Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.233b(n)..... 18, 20

Mich. Comp. Laws § 800.33(5) ..... 18, 20, 22

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....29

Rule 54(b).....2
